SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Friday 17th November, 2017

S.I. No.52

[Legal Notice No. 103]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER FOR FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND EXTERNAL TRADE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 33(3) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, **ALIJON JASPER NASIU**, Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands, appoint:

HONOURABLE GEORGE MILNER TOZAKA

as Minister for Foreign Affairs and External Trade with effect from the date of this instrument.

Dated at Honiara this seventeenth day of November, 2017.

ALIJON JASPER NASIU Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands

[Legal Notice No. 104]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND INDIGENOUS AFFAIRS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 33(3) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, **ALIJON JASPER NASIU**, Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands, appoint:

HONOURABLE DUDDLEY KOPU

as Minister for Rural Development and Indigenous Affairs with effect from the date of this instrument.

Dated at Honiara this seventeenth day of November, 2017.

ALIJON JASPER NASIU Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands

[Legal Notice No. 105]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER FOR INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 33(3) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, **ALIJON JASPER NASIU**, Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands, appoint:

HONOURABLE STANLEY FESTUS SOFU

as Minister for Infrastructure Development with effect from the date of this instrument.

Dated at Honiara this seventeenth day of November, 2017.

ALIJON JASPER NASIU Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands

[Legal Notice No. 106]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE AND LIVESTOCK DEVELOPMENT

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 33(3) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, **ALIJON JASPER NASIU**, Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands, appoint:

HONOURABLE AUGUSTINE MAEUE AUGA

as Minister for Agriculture and Livestock Development with effect from the date of this instrument.

Dated at Honiara this seventeenth day of November, 2017.

ALIJON JASPER NASIU Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands

[Legal Notice No. 107]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER FOR HEALTH AND MEDICAL SERVICES

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 33(3) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, **ALIJON JASPER NASIU**, Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands, appoint:

HONOURABLE TAUTAI AGIKIMUA KAITU'U

as Minister for Health and Medical Services with effect from the date of this instrument.

Dated at Honiara this seventeenth day of November, 2017.

ALIJON JASPER NASIU Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands

[Legal Notice No. 108]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER FOR NATIONAL UNITY, RECONCILIATION AND PEACE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 33(3) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, **ALIJON JASPER NASIU**, Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands, appoint:

HONOURABLE ISHMAEL MALI AVUI

as Minister for National Unity, Reconciliation and Peace with effect from the date of this instrument.

Dated at Honiara this seventeenth day of November, 2017.

ALIJON JASPER NASIU Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands

[Legal Notice No. 109]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER FOR COMMERCE, INDUSTRIES, LABOUR AND IMMIGRATION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 33(3) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, **ALIJON JASPER NASIU**, Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands, appoint:

HONOURABLE WILLIAM BRADFORD MARAU

as Minister for Commerce, Industries, Labour and Immigration with effect from the date of this instrument.

Dated at Honiara this seventeenth day of November, 2017.

ALIJON JASPER NASIU Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands

[Legal Notice No. 110]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER FOR DEVELOPMENT PLANNING AND AID COORDINATION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 33(3) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, **ALIJON JASPER NASIU**, Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands, appoint:

HONOURABLE JEREMIAH MANELE

as Minister for Development Planning and Aid Coordination with effect from the date of this instrument.

Dated at Honiara this seventeenth day of November, 2017.

ALIJON JASPER NASIU Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands

[Legal Notice No. 111]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER FOR JUSTICE AND LEGAL AFFAIRS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 33(3) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, **ALIJON JASPER NASIU**, Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands, appoint:

HONOURABLE DERRICK MANUARI

as Minister for Justice and Legal Affairs with effect from the date of this instrument.

Dated at Honiara this seventeenth day of November, 2017.

ALIJON JASPER NASIU
Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.